We believe each of the non-GAAP financial measures below improves the transparency of our disclosures, provides a
meaningful presentation of our results from the core business operations excluding adjustments for items not related to
our ongoing core business operations or other non-cash adjustments, and improves the period-to-period comparability
of our results from the core business operations. These presentations are not intended to provide cost of sales, SG&A
expense, income from operations, income from continuing operations before income taxes, income from continuing
operations or diluted income per share from continuing operations in accordance with GAAP and should not be

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

40

considered an alternative to GAAP measures.

23

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

41

The following table reconciles certain reported GAAP amounts per the Consolidated Statements of Operations to the
comparable non-GAAP amounts (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

As reported

Asset
impairment

and
disposal
gain

Equity
investment

Tax
attribute Adjusted

Asset impairments $115 $ (115 ) $- $- $-
Selling, general and administrative 91,590 739 - - 92,329

Income from operations 31,967 (624 ) - - 31,343

Other income, net 499 - (244 ) - 255

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes $26,769 $ (624 ) $(244 ) $- $25,901
Income tax expense (9,973 ) 244 95 (494 ) (10,128 )
Net income from continuing operations $16,796 $ (380 ) $(149 ) $(494 ) $15,773

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from
continuing operations $0.63 $ (0.01 ) $(0.01 ) $(0.01 ) $0.60
Diluted share count 26,478

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

As reported
Asset

impairment

Stock-based
compensation
tax shortfall Adjusted

Asset impairments $382 $ (382 ) $ - $-

Income from operations 19,988 382 - 20,370

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $14,311 $382 $ - $14,693
Income tax expense (5,923 ) (153 ) 186 (5,890 )
Net income from continuing operations $8,388 $229 $ 186 $8,803

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $0.31 $0.01 $ 0.01 $0.33
Diluted share count 26,694

Liquidity and Capital Resources
We manage our liquidity and capital resources to be able to fund future capital expenditures, working capital
requirements and contractual obligations. Additionally, we use capital resources to fund cash dividend payments,
share repurchases and acquisitions.

Available Sources
We have relied primarily upon internally generated cash flows from operations, borrowings under our credit
agreements, financing of real estate and the proceeds from equity and debt offerings to finance operations and

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

42

expansion. Based on these factors and our normal operational cash flow, we believe we have sufficient availability to
accommodate both our short- and long-term capital needs.

24

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

43

Below is a summary and discussion of our available funds (in thousands):

As of
March 31,

As of
December

31, Increase
%

Increase
2012 2011 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Cash and cash equivalents $8,965 $20,851 $(11,886 ) (57.0 )%
Available credit on the
   Revolving line of credit 16,899 10,449 6,450 61.7
Unfinanced new vehicles 76,197 65,857 10,340 15.7
Total available funds $102,061 $97,157 $4,904 5.0 %

Historically, we have raised capital through the sale of assets, sale of stores, issuance of stock and the issuance of
debt. We may strategically use excess cash to reduce the amount of debt outstanding when appropriate. During the
three months ended March 31, 2012, we generated $12.0 million through the sale of assets and stores and the issuance
of long-term debt (primarily related to the financing of certain real estate). During the three months ended March 31,
2011, we used proceeds from the sale of assets to repay outstanding debt, resulting in a net cash usage of $8.8 million.

In addition to the above sources of liquidity, potential sources include the placement of subordinated debentures or